

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

COMMISSIONERS: Deborah Platt Majoras, Chairman
Orson Swindle
Thomas B. Leary
Pamela Jones Harbour
Jon Leibowitz

In the Matter of

**North Texas Specialty Physicians,
a corporation.**

Docket No. 9312

RESPONDENT'S APPEAL BRIEF

Gregory S. C. Huffman
William M. Katz, Jr.
Gregory D. Binns
Nicole L. Rittenhouse

Thompson & Knight L.L.P.
1700 Pacific Avenue, Suite 3300
Dallas TX 75201-4693
214.969.1700
214.969.1751 - Fax
gregory.huffman@tklaw.com
william.katz@tklaw.com
gregory.binns@tklaw.com
nicole.rittenhouse@tklaw.com

Attorneys for Respondent North
Texas Specialty Physicians

Dated: January 13, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS	2
STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED	5
COMMISSION STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	6
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	6
I. Under established Supreme Court authority, Complaint Counsel must have shown an actionable contract, combination, or conspiracy that had an anticompetitive effect in a properly-defined relevant market.	6
II. The ALJ erred in finding that Complaint Counsel had shown concerted action when there was no evidence of collusion among NTSP’s participating physicians.....	8
A. Complaint Counsel failed to show concerted action because there was no evidence of collusion among NTSP’s participating physicians.....	8
B. Complaint Counsel cannot show concerted action without evidence of physician collusion, and all attempts to do so fail as a matter of law.	12
III. The ALJ erred when he found that Complaint Counsel had shown an actionable conspiracy despite no evidence of anticompetitive effect in a properly-defined relevant market.....	28
A. Even if Complaint Counsel had shown a contract, combination, or conspiracy, the proper analysis would be Rule of Reason.....	28
B. Under a rule of reason analysis, Complaint Counsel did not meet their burden to show anticompetitive effects in a properly-defined relevant market.....	35
IV. The ALJ erred when he found that NTSP had insufficient evidence of procompetitive justifications when he denied NTSP needed discovery and when all the evidence available shows that NTSP had legal and business justifications for its actions.....	45
V. The ALJ erred when he found that NTSP’s conduct unreasonably restrained trade even though Complaint Counsel failed to make any showing as to a less restrictive alternative or pretext for NTSP’s conduct and therefore did not show a net anticompetitive effect.	57
VI. The ALJ erred when he found that the Federal Trade Commission has jurisdiction over NTSP because the participating physicians are not “members” of NTSP and none of NTSP’s actions were in interstate commerce.	58
VII. The ALJ erred when he entered an order that was not narrowly tailored to any antitrust violation properly found.	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
FEDERAL CASES

<i>Alvord-Polk, Inc. v. Schumacher & Co.</i> , 37 F.3d 996 (3d Cir. 1994).....	13, 14
<i>Am. Surety Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 287 U.S. 156 (1932).....	46
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa Co. Med. Soc'y</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982).....	27
<i>In re Baby Food Antitrust Litig.</i> , 166 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Beneficial Corp. v. F.T.C.</i> , 542 F.2d 611 (3d Cir. 1976).....	53
<i>Bhan v. NME Hosps., Inc.</i> , 929 F.2d 1404 (9th Cir. 1991)	58
<i>Cal. Dental Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 224 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2000)	36
<i>Cal. Dental Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cnty. Blood Bank v. FTC</i> , 405 F.2d 1011 (8th Cir. 1969)	58
<i>Complaint of Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 752 F.2d 874 (3d Cir. 1985).....	46
<i>Consol. Metal Prod, Inc. v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> 846 F.2d 284 (5th Cir. 1988)	19
<i>Doctor's Hosp. of Jefferson, Inc. v. Southeast Med. Alliance, Inc.</i> , 123 F.3d 301 (5th Cir. 1997)	36
<i>Doyle v. FTC</i> , 356 F.2d 381 (5th Cir. 1966)	60
<i>FTC v. Freeman Hosp.</i> , 69 F.3d 260 (8th Cir. 1995)	40
<i>FTC v. Ind. Fed'n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	6
<i>FTC v. Nat'l Lead Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 419 (1956).....	60
<i>FTC v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Ass'n</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990).....	6
<i>Gibson v. FTC</i> , 682 F.2d 554 (5th Cir. 1982)	60
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass'n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	53
<i>Grove Labs. v. FTC</i> , 418 F.2d 489 (5th Cir. 1969)	60
<i>Hassan v. Indep. Practice Assocs., P.C.</i> , 698 F. Supp. 679 (E.D. Mich. 1988).....	27

<i>Hornsby Oil Co. v. Champion Spark Plug Co.</i> , 714 F.2d 1384 (5th Cir. 1983)	36
<i>Int'l Healthcare Mgmt. v. Haw. Coalition for Health</i> , 332 F.3d 600 (9th Cir. 2003)	52, 54
<i>Isaksen v. Vt. Castings, Inc.</i> , 825 F.2d 1158 (7th Cir. 1987)	17
<i>Jacob Siegel Co. v. FTC</i> , 327 U.S. 608 (1946).....	60
<i>Jayco Sys., Inc. v. Savis Bus. Machs. Corp.</i> , 777 F.2d 306 (5th Cir. 1985)	36
<i>Levine v. Cent. Fla. Med. Affiliates, Inc.</i> , 72 F.3d 1538 (11th Cir. 1996)	36
<i>Machorec v. Council for the Nat'l Register of Health Care Serv. Providers in Psychology, Inc.</i> , 616 F. Supp. 258 (E.D. Va. 1985)	52
<i>Maple Flooring Mfrs. Ass'n v. United States</i> , 268 U.S. 563 (1925).....	52
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	7, 25
<i>McClelland v. Andrus</i> , 606 F.2d 1278 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	46
<i>McLain v. Real Estate Bd. of New Orleans, Inc.</i> , 444 U.S. 232 (1980).....	58
<i>Mitchell v. Howard Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 852 F.2d 762 (9th Cir. 1988)	59
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984).....	7
<i>Morris Communications Corp. v. PGA Tow, Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2004), cert. denied 125 S. Ct. 87 (2004)	58
<i>Mozart v. Mercedes-Benz of N. Am., Inc.</i> , 833 F.2d 1342 (9th Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 870 (1988).....	49
<i>Page v. Work</i> , 290 F.2d 323 (9th Cir. 1961)	59
<i>Schachas v. Am. Acad. Of Ophthalmology, Inc.</i> , 870 F.2d 397 (7th Cir. 1989)	54
<i>Schonfeld v. Hilliard</i> , 218 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2000).....	43
<i>St. Bernard Gen. Hosp. v. Hosp. Serv. Ass'n</i> , 712 F.2d 978 (1983).....	27
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 533 U.S. 3 (1997).....	28
<i>Stone v. William Beaumont Hosp.</i> , 782 F.2d 609 (6th Cir. 1986)	59
<i>Trans Sport, Inc. v. Starter Sportswear, Inc.</i> , 964 F.2d 186 (2d Cir. 1992).....	49

<i>United States v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 743 F.2d 1114 (5th Cir. 1984)	7
<i>United States v. Colgate & Co.</i> , 250 U.S. 300 (1919).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 366 U.S. 316 (1961).....	6
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	25, 53
<i>Verizon Communications, Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 124 S. Ct. 872 (2004).....	1, 15, 50
<i>Viazis v. Am. Ass'n of Orthodontists</i> , 314 F.3d 758 (5th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zinser v. Rose</i> , 868 F.2d 938 (7th Cir. 1989)	52

FEDERAL STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 44.....	58
15 U.S.C. § 45.....	12
16 C.F.R. § 3.54(a).....	6

STATE STATUTES

TEX. OCC. CODE ANN. § 162.001 (Vernon 2004)	59
---	----

MISCELLANEOUS

H.E. Frech II, James Langenfeld & R. Forrest McCluer, <i>Elzinga-Hogarty Tests and Alternative Approaches for Market Share Calculations in Hospital Markets</i> , 71 ANTITRUST L.J. 921 (2004).....	1, 9
Stephanie W. Kanwit, <i>FTC Enforcement Efforts Involving Trade and Professional Associations</i> , 46 ANTITRUST L.J. 640, 640 (1977)	13
Thos. Leary, <i>The Antitrust Implications of "Clinical Integration:" An Analysis of FTC Staff's Advisory Opinion to MedSouth</i>	44

FTC MATERIALS

DOJ/FTC ANTITRUST GUIDELINES FOR COLLABORATIONS AMONG COMPETITORS (2000)	38,41
DOJ/FTC MERGER GUIDELINES	38
DOJ/FTC STATEMENTS OF ANTITRUST ENFORCEMENT POLICY IN HEALTH CARE (1996)	<i>passim</i>
FTC STAFF ADVISORY LETTER, dated Feb. 6, 2003 regarding Primed Physicians	34
FTC STAFF ADVISORY LETTER, dated Sept. 23, 2003 regarding Bay Area Preferred Physicians.....	32-33
FTC NEWS RELEASE, dated Nov. 7, 2002	51
